CDOT Construction Manual

APPENDIX C
CHANGE ORDER
EXAMPLES

March 2014



[Page Intentionally Blank]



Change Order Examples March 2014

APPENDIX C
CHANGE ORDER EXAMPLES

Appendix C presents examples of the most common types of change orders that Project
Engineers and Project Inspectors will prepare on a day-to-day basis. Although either the
Project Engineer or the Project Inspector may prepare the change order, the Project
Engineer is responsible for ensuring it is properly approved and distributed.

A sample Letter of Explanation accompanies each example change order. See
Appendix B for guidance on preparing other letters and forms (e.g., Form 266).

Form 90 — Contract Modification Order is available at Forms Management on the
Intranet Web Site. Consultants may obtain the forms from their CDOT contact.

Document Page

1. Major CMO (Earthwork)

Sample Memorandum C-5

Sample Form 90 C-7
2. Project Termini Extension Type | (Erosion Control)

Sample Memorandum C-8

Sample Form 90 C-10
3. Project Termini Extension Type Il (Paving Plus Time)

Sample Memorandum C-11

Sample Form 90 C-20
4. Significant Change to Work (Change Wall Type)

Sample Memorandum C-24

Sample Form 90 C-25
5. Change Basis of Payment (From CY to FA)

Sample Memorandum C-26

Sample Form 90 C-27



March 2014

Change Order Examples

Document

6. Administrative Settlement of Claim
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

7. Design Error (Incorrect Pipe Size)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

8. Urgent Work (Mudslide / Payment of Repair)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

9. Change Fence (ROW Agreement)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

10. Utility Work (Utility Invoices Contractor)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

11. Utility Work (Contractor Performs Work)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

12.Traffic Control Plan Change
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

13. Price Reduction (Accept Out of Spec HBP)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

14.Purchase of Material (Unused Seed)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

15.VECP Change Type of Fence (No Form 90)
Sample Memorandum
Sample Form 90

Page

C-28
C-29

C-30
C-31

C-32
C-33

C-34
C-35

C-36
C-37

C-38
C-39

C-40
C-41

C-42
C-43

C-44
C-45

C-46
C-47



Change Order Examples March 2014
Document Page
16.MCRs (CMO 01)
Sample Memorandum C-48
Sample Form 94 C-49
17.Example of Simple FA Analysis Justification
Sample Memorandum C-50
18. Example of Complex FA Analysis Justification
Sample Memorandum C-51



March 2014 Change Order Examples

[Page Intentionally Blank]



Change Order Examples March 2014

Major CMO (Earthwork)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E. Arkansas Svenue

Denver, Colaradio 50222 Fa—
Phone 303-7579011 E e ey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: July 7, 2013 Fe: 19999/MH B6-066
SH BB- South

TO: {Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Region requirements)

FROM: {(Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #3, Sight Distance Improvements

This change order was written to compensate the Contractor for sight distance improvements at 5H 66 and County
Road 9. Thig intergection iz the site of several recent accidents attributed to limited sight distance. The accident
history did not warrant these improverments in the design phase of this overlay project. However, Jim Melamebh,
Region Traffic Engineer, has requested this modification, at the urging of the local City Mayar and Fire Departm ent.

The improvements include excavation of a cut slope between Station 239+ and Station 243+ right on SH 66, which
limits sight distance to 150 feet for easthound County Road 9 traffic. After excavation, the sight distance will be 500
feet as indicated onthe attached drawing and as requested by the Region Traffic Engineer. The work will also
include Topsoil, Seeding (Mative), and Mulching (WWeed Free), in order to revegetate the slope. The seed mixwas
pravided by Mike Banaman, Staff Landscape Architect.

Iterm 203-00010, Unclassified Excavation (CIP), will be paid at the negotiated unit price of $5.50/cubic yard for
approximately 2000 cubic yards. This is within 3% of the 2072 Cosgt Data Book yearly average awarded price of
$8.37/cubic yard.

ltern 207-00205, Topsoil, will be paid at the negotiated unit price of $29.00/cubic yard for approximately 100 cubic
yards. This price is within 5% of the weighted average awarded price of 527 65/cubic yard for projects with similar
guantities (+4 50 cubic yards) from the 2012 Cos Data Book The weighted average calculation is shown below for
the projects with similar quantities:

Gty (CY) Lnit Price ($/CY] Total (§)
BR157A-011 109 34.00 3,706.00
corm-217 100 21.00 2,100.00
FEROBEA-002 G4 21.00 1,344 00
SHEOV01-215 120 31.00 372000
Total 393 1087000

Weighted average price is $10,870.00/393 CY = §27 B5/cubic yard

ltern 212-00003, Mulching (YWeed Free Hay) will be paid at the negotiated unit price of $550 00/acre for
approximately 1 acre. This is reasonable when compared to the average yearly price of $577 97 facre from the
2MZ Cost Data Book,

lterm 212-00006, Seeding (Mative], will be paid at the negatiated unit price of $1 300.00%cre for approximately 1.00
acre. This is reasonable when compared to the independent cost analysis (force account analysis) of
$1 333 9d/acre shown below:




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Tuly 7, 2013

NH 66-066
Page 2

Labor: (Davis Bacon rates include fringes)

Foreman $35.00/hr x 4 hours $140.00

Operator $29.00/hr x 4 hours 116.00

Laborer $22.00/hr x 4 hours 88.00

Labor Subtotal $344.00

+67% loading 230.48

Labor Total $574.48 $ 57448
Equipment: (Rates from 2012 QCTM, Ch. 6 Historical Data)

Pick up $23.15Mhr. x 4hours  $ 92.60

Trailer mounted seed sprayer  $19.45/hr x 4 hours 77.80

Flatbed Truck $33.23/hr. x 4 hours 132.92

Equipment Total $303.32 $ 303.32
Material: (From attached supplier quote to contractor)

Seed for 1 acre $300.00

+15% loading 45.00

Material Total $345.00 $ 345.00
Sub -Total Cost $1,222 80
Admin. loading (109.04(e)) on subcontract work $100 + .05(222.80) 111.14
TOTAL $1,333.94

The Contractor has requested no additional mabilization for this work. The total cost of this change order is
$21,750.00

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $1,440,000.00 or 1.7 percent under the current
allotment as shown on the attached Form 65, Project Financial Statement. No budget action is required. The
budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $1,500,000.00
Projected Costs to Completion $1.475.000.00
Projected Surplus (Deficit) $25,000.00 (1.7%)

The added work will be performed concurrently with other items, therefore no additional time is required. The
Contractor has been directed by Form 105 to proceed with this work. A copy of the completed Form 105 is
attached.

This change order was discussed with the Jim LaFuz, Contracts and Market Analysis Area Engineer on July 4,
2013. Concurrence was obtained from Don Shotsat, Project Manager and John Cheney, Region Program
Engineer on July 2, 2013. This change order was discussed with Bert Miles, FHWA Operations Engineer on July 4,
2013 and he determined he did not need to sign the Form 90.

LTR-Change to Scope or Intent of Contract




Change Order Examples March 2014

Major CMO (Earthwork)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.066. B
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Location;
SH 66 South
o RDER Date: Project Order No.:
July 7, 2013 003
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $21,750.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete wark; Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Sight Distance Improvements

Your Contract is hereby modified to include sight distance improvements for the intersection with County Road 9 between Station
239 and Station 244 on SH 66 as shown on attached revised plan sheet 156X The work will include excavation of a cut slope
between Station 239+ and Station 243+ right, Topscil, Mulching (Weed Free Hay), and Seeding (Mative) in order to revegetate the
slope. The work will be completed in accordance with the 2011 CDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction,
all contract documents, the attached seed mix, and as directed by the Engineer.

The following items are hereby added to your contract at agreed unit prices:

Project Catg Line Item No. Description Quantity Unit  Unit Price Total

19698-BID 0200 0805 203-00010 Unclassified Excavation CMO 3 2,000.000 CY $8.50 $17,000.00
19999-BID 0200 0810 207-00205 Topsoill CMO 3 100,000 CY $29.00 $2,900.00
19999-BID 0200 0615 212-20002  Mulching (Weed Free Hay) CMQ 3 1.000 Acre $550.00 $550.00
19999-BID 0200 0620 212-200068 Seeding (Mative) CMO 3 1.000 Acre $1,300.00 $1,300.00
Total added items: $21,750.00
Total for Contract Modification Order 003: $21,750.00

This order does not change your contract completion date.

The Contractor accepts this change order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:

Contractor Representative: .

OPTIONAL Date:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
[ Participating [ Meon-participating [ Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Project Termini Extension Type | (Erosion Control)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fa—
Phone 303-757-9011 E e ey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: June 30,2013 RE: 11111/MNH BB-066
Route BB-South

TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Region requirements)

FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Caontract Modification QOrder #2, Project Extension Type |, Erosion Control

This change order was prepared to carrect erosion problems an the previous Route B6 corridor project. These
problems consist of ditch scour, plugged and washed out culverts, slope erosion, undermined pavement, and
increased flows directed into an offsite drainage. These problems were created by inadequate design of the
drainage features.

The work will consigt of grading, seeding, mulching, soil retention blanket, erasion bales, S&D Paving (Asphalt),
inlets, check dams, and rip rap in selected ditches where steep grades and excessive flows have contributed to
ditch scour. Additional work includes cleaning of selected culverts, relaying of a washed out culvert, placing of
topsoil, grading eroded slopes, seeding and sail retention blanket an steep erodible fill slopes, and placing two
24-inch cukverts on Morth Chicken Creek Road to direct increased offsite flows out of an undersized ditch.
Grading of the ditches and slopes willbe performed with Blading, Dozing and Combination Laader hours.

All bid itermns affected by this change order willbe paid at the Contract bid unit prices. Soil Retention Blanket will
be paid at the negotiated bid unit price of $2 00/square yard for approximately 2000 square yards. Thisis
reasonable when compared to the average bid price of $2.10/square yard from the 2000 Cost Data Book
Relaying of pipe will be paid at the negotiated unit price of $40.00/inear foot for 90 linear feet. This is
reasonable when compared to the average bid price of $39.50Mine ar foot from the 2000 Cost Data Book. Clean
culvert will be paid at the negotiated unit price of § $200.00/each for approximately 5 culverts. This is
reasonable when compared to the average bid price of $197.00/each fromthe 2000 Cost Data Book

In accordance with the COOT Construction Manualthe following criteria has been met:

The Contractar is willing to perform this extra work.

The need far this work was initially e stablished but was not included in the plans due to budget constraints.
The work constitutes a lengthening of this project and is similar in kind and nature to the original Contract.
Project funds are available and the waork can be completed at reasonable prices.

The added woark will be performed at Contract unit prices or negotiated unit prices.

The total value of the extra work is less than $100,000.00.

The value of negotiated work does not exceed 20 percent of the value of the added work.

Preapproval has been obtained from FHWA.

This work will be performed concurrently with other activities and will not re quire additional time.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $11,668 241.27 or 0.1 percent under the current
allotment as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summary is as follows:




Change Order Examples March 2014

June 30, 2013

11111/NH 66-066

FPage 2

Current Project Allotment $ 11,656,459.00
Projected Costs to Completion  $  11,668,241.27
Projected Surplus (Deficit) $ (11,782.27) -0.10%

This change order was discussed with Rock Hirschfeld, Region Program Engineer on June 23, 2001, and with
Stone Jensen, Project Development Area Engineer on June 23, 2001. Concurrence was obtained from Don
Shotsat, Project Manager on June 23, 2001, and from Rachel Carson, Region Planning and Environmental
Manager on June 23, 2001. Written preapprovals from Gene Overseer, Chief Engineer, Dan Von Der Wagon,
Project Development Branch Manager, and from Raoul Jesus of FHWA are attached.

A budget action will not be required for this change order.

In order not to delay the project, the Contractor has been directed by Form 105 to begin this work. A copy of the
completed Form 105 is attached.

| Concur:
Froject Development Branch Manager

| Concur:
Chief Engineer

C-9



March 2014 Change Order Examples

Project Termini Extension Type | (Erosion Control)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.066. | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
June 30, 2013 2
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $68,710.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, Co. 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Project Extension Type |, Erosion Control

Your Contract is hereby modified to include erosion contral work between Milepost 243.5 and Milepost 245.6 on Route 66. No
additional time will be allowed for this work. The work will be completed in accordance with the Contract Specifications and as

directed.

FREVIOUS ADDED REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TO PROJECT
INCREASE:
202 Blading HR 100 40 140 $81.00 $3,240.00
203 Combination Loader HR 350 40 390 $65.00 $2,600.00
202 Backhoe HR 350 40 390 $123.00 $4,920.00
203 Dozing (Landscaping) HR 200 40 240 584.00 $3,360.00
206 Structure Excavation cY 7549 50 7599 $5.00 $250.00
206 Structure Backfill cY 2148 50 2198 514.00 5700.00
207 Topsoil cY 21658 500 22158 $2.00 $1,500.00
208 Erosion Bales EA 2500 200 2700 $10.00 $2,000.00
208 Check Dam EA 50 10 60 $800.00 $8,000.00
212 Seeding (Native) ACRE 30 3 33 $325.00 3975.00
212 Seeding (Native) (Hydr.) ACRE 10 2 12 $540.00 $1,080.00
212 Mulching (Weed Free) ACRE 34 3 a7 $470.00 $1,410.00
212 Mulch Tackifier LB 6300 300 7100 $1.95 $585.00
216 Soil Retention Blanket sY 4840 2000 6840 $2.30 $4,600.00
506 Rip Rap (12 inch) cY 141 75 216 $34.00 $2,550.00
507 Bit S & D Paving (Asphalt) TON 4.5 15 19.5 $216.00 $3,240.00
604 Inlet Type G (10 foot) EA 2 2 4 $2,400.00 $4,800.00
617 24-inch Culvert Pipe LF 1964 290 2254 535.00 $10,150.00
630 Flagging HR 20000 300 20300 $22.50 $6,750.00
ADD:
210 Relay Pipe (30 inch) FA 0 G000 6000 $1.00 $6,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT $68,710.00

The Contractor accepts this change order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer; Date:

Contractor Representative; .

OPTIONAL Dete:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
O Participating O Men-participating O Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-10



Change Order Examples March 2014

Project Termini Extension Type Il (Paving Plus Time)

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Region Four

Loveland Residency ;
2207 E. Hwy 402 c z
Loveland, CO 80537 TRPARTSILNT CF TRASSPORT ATHIY
(970) 622-1270

FAX (970) 668-0289

DATE: 03/23/2012
TO: Laura Zamora, Region 4 Area Engineer
FROM: Gray Currier, Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Request for Pre-Approval, Extension of Project IM 392A-012, PIN 16639

Region 4 respectfully requests permission to extend the limits of Project IM 392A-012 a distance of
450 feet east on SH 392, in order to remove the currently deteriorated asphalt-pavement approach-to-
project, and replace it with a concrete-pavement approach-to-project. Upon approval, a change order to
place the 450-foot extension will be added to the current construction contract. Region 4 considers this
a Type II — Critical Project Terminus Extension.

As required by Construction Manual paragraph 120.7.7.3.2, the following information is provided:

. The Contractor, Edward Kraemer & Sons, is willing to do the extra work. They have
agreed to construct the additional quantities at original bid prices, and to construct added items
at Cost Data Book weighted-average awarded bid prices. They will not require an additional
mobilization payment.

. The Contractor has agreed to obtain sufficient additional bonding and insurance for the
additional work, upon presentation of the Change Order.

. The proposed work is in close proximity to the project. The work is immediately adjacent
to the current project, and will simply continue the paving on SH 392 an additional 450 feet to
the east.

. The need for the work is of a critical nature for reasons of safety, structural adequacy, and

design deficiency. The work will replace a rutted, unsafe portion of asphalt pavement; the
existing asphalt roadway is structurally inadequate to handle the pre-intersection braking and
turning movements of the projected traffic volumes: and the need for the added work is due to
the deficiency of the original consultant-supplied project design, which did not address the poor
condition of the existing approach-to-project.

. Sufficient funds exist in the current project to cover the proposed extension.

. The cost of the proposed work is not expected to exceed 50 percent of the value of the
original Contract. Rather, the proposed work, at approximately $325,000, will be only
approximately 2 percent of the original Contract value of $17,523,127.88.

. Contracts and Market Analysis Branch concurs that the anticipated cost saving to complete
the work as a project extension is reasonable (Encl. 1).
. Performing the proposed work as a project extension will avoid the cost of preparing plans,

advertising, and awarding a separate Contract. The cost as a separate project would be
approximately $396,000 (Encl. 2). As a project extension, the cost of approximately $325,000
will save approximately 22 percent.

C-11



March 2014 Change Order Examples

03/23/2012
Request for Extension Pre-Approval, 16639
Page 2 of 2

. Loveland Resident Engineer Scott Ellis and North Program Engineer Corey Stewart have
concurred with the proposed design and the critical nature of the proposed extension.

. RPEM Myron Hora has completed the necessary environmental clearances and permits and
has given written concurrence (Encl. 3).

Project IM 392A-012 is an FHWA full-oversight project. Written pre-approval has been provided by
the FHWA Operations Engineer for use of Federal funds for this project extension (Encl. 4).

Region 4 respectfully requests permission to extend the limits of Project IM 392A-012 a distance of
450 feet east on SH 392.

I concur: C:] J//%M 3/ Zé//i

Pri{fsé’%)evclopment Branch Manager ! (Date)
'»—:_, e / ! 3 vy g P
I concur: _ i e /
Chief Engineer (Date)
Enclosures:

1. Memo, (03/13/12, Contract & Market Analysis Branch: Concurrence that anticipated cost saving
as a project extension is reasonable.

2. Spreadsheet, 03/13/12, Cost savings as project extension vs as a separate project: approx 22%.

3. Environmental Clearances and Permits: CDOT Form 128a Categorical Exclusion
Determination (Revision Date 03/20/12), with attached Form 463 (Revision Date 03/20/12).

4. Email, 03/20/12, FHWA Operations Engineer: Concurrence to use Federal funds for extension.

ce: Corey Stewart, Myron Hora, Scott Ellis, Greg Jones

C-12



Change Order Examples March 2014

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Ny
Contracts and Market Analysis Branch L 4" DOT!
4201 East Arkansas Avenue, 4" Floor RS
Denver, Colorado 80222 e

Telephone: (303) 757-9736
Facsimile: (303) 757-9868

DATE: 03/13/2012

TO: Gray Currier, Project Engineer

FROM: Greg Jones, Contracts and Market Analysis Branch

SUBJECT: Anticipated Cost Savings, Extension of Project IM 392A-012

1 have compared the proposed costs of the project extension to the estimated costs if the work were bid
as a separate contract. I have made adjustments to the estimated costs where appropriate. Please see the
attached spreadsheet for the cost comparison.

I concur that the anticipated cost saving to complete the work as a project extension is reasonable.

Gregory S. Jones, PE
Engineering Estimates and Market Analysis Unit

1 Attachment:
Spreadsheet: 16639 Extension Estimate, 03-13-12

ENCLE*S

C-13




Change Order Examples

March 2014

T30 Taded

s ZT-ET-EQ "UOISUBINI SlRWIST GEIIT

“GEYIT WOy S12PPIq 9 Jo (Way| yIes sad) 3_.__"_ afesane uo __gomwn 5334d ¢,
“pajewnsa 51 19aloid PapIEME pUE pasianpe Ajayeledas 1aj uonez)|iqo 3deloid papieme Apuaiind o} Ajdde jou pjnop “UOIEZIIGOW 4 4
[ 93lid Pig 99eIaAy §00g E1eq 1500 DTOZ 3¢ Wi0}iad 0) 599,82 JOWEAUO) "GE9IT J0] WEIIU0T IUILIND Uj 10U "WidH PAPRYss
%ZZ f10efoid pepieme pue pasiieApe Ajejeiedes snsieA Uo|sualxe 308]old Jo SBUIAES 1509 pajedidhuy
90'T8096€5 SO'EST'SZE S ‘B0
09°2LT'L$ 1T12T$ 00'008'.  $ | O0'OET $ 09 ¥H $00# OJWS / (woosg dmyaid yum) Suidesms| 7z910-£0Z 002 SzST
00'0SES 00°'LS 00'S8E sloct $ 0s e3 v00# OJNS /2uc) duyeil| 0BE0B-0E9 00z STST
00'00€6% 09'8TS 00S¥89 5 | 69°El $| 00S ]l {Kieioduia] ) Jauieg 23210U0)| 0LE08-0E9 00Z S0ZT
00°08TT1S [oo'0Ers 00'9vE'8  § | OO'TZE S 9z Reg Juswadeuely 03u0) JRIL| ZT000-0E9 00z  |0STI
00'8Z€$ |oo°z8s 9E'v8T $ [ 609% H v feg uoidadsu] [0AU0) JyjEIL| £0000-0E9 00Z  [S¥IT
0009118 00zzs 097T¥'6 S| 0Tt S| o8L ¥H uidfeld| 00000-0E9 00z |ovTt
00°08L$ 00'6€5 09'vZ8 S| ey $ 0T 129 {suiogqiarem]uieq Bupjey Juawaned| TT000-LZ9 00z  |STIT
00°000°52$ 0005 . s - 3 1 S1 +++VUOIE2)|IGOW|  00000-9Z9 00z |ootr
00°000°5% 00'52T5 000007  $ | 00°00T $ [ ¥H {KjinoH) Buitaning uopanaisucd| T0000-SZ9 00z [960T
00'L52% 0L'STS v’ HEiE:3 3 ot 3 (iradAy) Jo1eautjag| 7000O-ZT9 00z [0TL
00°SZT'ES 06715 0S'ISLT S| 0T $| oSt il 8-l uondag) ¢ adA] Ja1Ind puE qund| 0Z0TZ-609 00z 089
00'SZ6'ELS 05'SS 0006v'EC S| OF'S §| osEV AS 00T1-Xg JesUaL GHOJWS /Auatuadiojuiay pLidoan| 0Z0T0-90S 00z o
00°POE'ELTS PE'GES 0S'[66'89T 5 | SB'SE S| o0sEY AS {yau 6) d 0| 00600-ZTY 00z 00
00'0ES'615 00'STS 8ETLB'ST S| 6TCI $| zogeT |uolL {9 ssejp) @sinoy) aseg a1e82188y| 00090-VOE 00z 0LE
00%Z1$ 000295 WYL 5 | 60729 | ozo [anmv (3313 paan} BulydinIN|  €0000-ETZ 002 S8
00'SEVS 00'SLT'ZS €6'9LF S| 19v8ET $| ozo |env ujuonipuo) 10| ZEDDO-ZIZ 002 082
00°0PTS 00°004$ L6'6ET S | 58'669 $| oo a0y {oAneN) Buipaas| 90000-ZTZ 00z SLT
[98'8€83 EVEIYS 98'8€8 S | Ev6Ty S z 63 ++2l04uE 3snlpY| OTOR0-0TZ 002 XK
“|00°'895% 00ZPTS 80'EYS S| irser s 7 03 peaH |euBis Jyjeil 9s0y| 1€800-01C 002 orz
00°S61S 00'59 20181 $ | ve09 $ € E] ug|S punoi9 13534 01800-0TZ 002 0€T
00'0¥0'2S 00'58% 00009 S| 005z $ vT Aeg Josiuiadng 013u0) UJS0J3| 90Z00-80Z 002 07z
00'v€6'2S 00'8465 EVOTT'E  $| TB'9E0T 3 € €3 2UNPNIS IN0YSEM 2120U0D | S¥000-80T 002 007
09'59.$ 0995 vy SISty HEL 1 Jeg|aneig| YEOO0-80T 002 S6T
00'L0T'TS £CTS 00788 5860 S| 006 1 3u83 3|iS| 0Z000-802 002 061
00'ZT6S 95'vS 009T0'T S| 80§ S 00Z Eil {your z1) 807 UoiS0J3| ZO0OO-80T 002 S8T
00'929'T5 w'ss 00890T $|9S€ S| ooE A jlosdo1 | S0Z00-L0T 00z |SLT
_|ooog6"9$ 00'861% 06'£08'S  § | ¥6'591 S SE HH Bunoyiod| £65T0-E0Z 002 0ST
00'0E0TS 00°E0TS 05'€98 HIEED 5 ot HH Fuipejg| 00STO-E0Z 00z  |OET
00'058% 00'58$ 0LT18 s|iTe 5 [ WH Bujjjoy jooid| OOTTO-£0Z 00z |seT
00'SL6'9€S 0585 0S9TEPZ 5| 6SS 5| 0SEY A {iepads] (338|4 Ul 213jdwo)) [epale|y Juawyueqw3| Z9000-E0T 00z |STT
00'%T0°8Z5 ¥b'9% 05010z S | £8¥ s | O0sEY A {a2e]d Ul 933[dW0D) [epaIEN JUSWHUEWI| 0I000-E0C 00z |01
00'00S% 001 00'S5% $|160 S| oos 45 Jupjiepy Juaiwaned Jo [enowadYy| 0SZ00-Z0Z 00z |0S
00'S8Y'ETS OT'ES 0SZ9Z°ET  § | SOE $| 0SEV AS 1eN 1jeydsy jo [enoway| 0ZZ00-20Z 00z  [ov
TGy pepuamd [1500 WUN T.VINI3 TEOL | oond pepiemy | MRuenD | WM | uondissea # way| g_m.ﬂd.
13(0.d uo|5ua)x3 193[04d SE 3)eWwns3 1500
papiemy pue pasiuanpy Ay dag UDIINIISUOI3Y SBURYIIRIY| Z6E HS '8 GL-1
40} 53500 pUE 53214 pajewis3 6E99T :NDd
[ ZT0-VZ6E WI H12qunN Pafold
1

ENCL 22

C-14



Change Order Examples March 2014

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Date: Revision Date: Project Code #:
111412007 03/20/2012 16639

CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION ot

DETERMINATION IM 392A-012

Project Name: SH 392 & 125 Inferchange Reconstruction

Project Descriplion: INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUGTION

A. Categorical Exclusion Project Determination

1. This project fits Categorical Exclusion or Programmatic CE number 23 CFR 771.117 PARAGRAPH (D) (3)

2. All required Clearance Actions indicated in Part B below have been completed. All Permits and Additional Requirements indicated in
Part C below will be obtained before project ad.

3. No significant environmental impacts will result from this project. The Region Planning and Environmental manager (RPEM) will
ensure implementation of required mitigation commitments.

4. CDOT Form #463 dated 12/15/2010 (Revised 03/20/2012 )is attached.

B. Clearance Actions

REQUIRED DATE COMPLETED REQUIRED DATE COMPLETED
&  Air Quality (hot spot analysis) 10/22/2008 4 Paleontology 10/22/2008
X Noise 10/22/2008 x| Archaealogy 10/22/2008

Hazardous Waste B History 10/22/2008
® [ISA Checklist 10/22/2008 ®  Historic Bridge 10/22/2008
O MESA (or Phase 1) B 4 10/22/2008
K  Threatened or Endangered Species  10/22/2008 (| 6() Agreements
®  Wetiand Delineation (survey) 10/22/2008 B  Other
10/22/2008
All clearance requirements have been completed for the work indicated in the CDOT Form #463 referenced above.
RPEM Signature Dala Region #
12/19/2008 04
| coneur in the above category designation and the scope of environmental clearance/permits indicated.
FHWA Division Administrator Signature (when required) (Please retum form to RPEM) Date
M URBAN 12/30/2008

C. Permits and Additional Requirements

REQUIRED DATE COMPLETED REQUIRED DATE COMPLETED
X 404 Permit 09/08/2009 a Division of Wildlife SB 40
[0 401 Certification ®  Wetland Finding 01/07/2011
402 Certification (] APCD Bridge/Structure Demo permit
K Const Stormwater Permit (CDPS) 07/01/2011 (] Hazardous Material (Phase Il)
[0 Const Dewatering Permit O  6(f) Completion
O Floodplains Development Permit ® Other
SWMP REVIEW BY J. GOREK 03/14/2012

D. Comments

The project limits have been extended and are now reflected in this clearance dated 03/20/2012 A1 VoS HoH

)Mmm

All clearance and permit requirements for this project have been completed and mitigation included in the FOR set of
plans and specifications dated 07/30/2009. The appropriate documentation is on file in the Region office.

7z

E. Environmental Project Certification

RPEM Signature Hos
08/03/2009

Note to Project M r: Any changes to the plans and specifications after the date of the RPEM signature in part B that affect
environmental fipacts or mitigation must be approved by the RPEM.
Distribution: Provious editions are obsolete and may not be used CDOT Form #128a
03/22/2012
RPEM (original); copies to: Project Manager, Region Right of Way (if ROW required), Central Files

ENC TS

C-15



March 2014

Change Order Examples

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Orig.Date: 11/14/2007 Project Code # (SA#): 16639 | STIP# SSP4028
DESIGN DATA Rev.Date: 03/20/2012 Project #: IM 392A-012
Revision #: 4 PE Project Code:
|
Regi 3
Page 1103 PR Bt Project Description: SH 392 & I-25 Interchange
Status:  [] Preliminary [J Final [ Revised Reconstruction
County: 069 069
Submitted By PM: NGUYENL Approved by Program Engineer:
Date: 12/15/2010 ipality: Windsor
System Code: |-Interstate
Revised by: SORENSENR SCHAFERB Oversight By: Full FHWA (NHS)
Date: 03/268/2011 0312012012 Planned Length: 0.713
Geographic Location: 1-25 AT SH 392 INTERCHANGE LARIMER COUNTY
Type of Terrain: Rolling
Description of Proposed C tion/Imp \ttach map showing site
INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
Project Characteristics (Proposed) Median (Typek [ Depressed [] Painted [ Raised [J] MNone
[ Lighting [0 Handicap Ramps ] Traffic Control Signals Stripi
[J__Curb and Gutter [] _Curb Only B Left-Tum Slots ] Continuous Width= 12
B Sidwalk Width= 6.5' X Bikeway Width=6' X Right-Tum Sots [} Continuous Width= 12
[] Parking Lane Width= X Detours Signing 5 C ion 59
] Landscaping req (descrip [] Other (description):
Native Landscape
Right of Way Yes/No Est. # Utilities (list names of known utility companies)
ROW. &dor Perm. Essement Reguited You ! Fort Collins-Loveland Water District, South Fort Collins Sanitation District,
Relocation Required No CDOT Electirical lines, Comcast, See Text for rest.
Temporary E: Required: Yes 2
Changes in Access: No
Changes to Connecting Roads: Yes 2
Rallroad Crossings # of Crossings: 0
Recommendations :
ﬂ Environmental Type: Approved On: Project Code # Cleared Under: Project # Cleared Under:
N-CE Nonprograr 12/30/2008
Comments:
ﬂ Coordination
[ Withdrawn Lands (Power Sites, Reservoirs, Etc.) Cleared through ELM or Forest Service Office Irigation Ditch Name:
[] MNew Traffic Ordi Required [1 Modify Schedule of Existing Ordinance Muncipality: Windsor
Other:
Construction Method | Advertised By: NoAd Reason: | Entity / Agency Contact Name: Phone #:
State Fort Collins/ Rick Richter 970 221-6798
Safety Considerations Project Under: AASHTO |Guardrail meets current standards: No
a in Mini Design St is R [ Safety project not all standards |Comments: Guardrail to be updated as part of this

O Justification Attached [0 Request to be Submitted
[] Bridge(see item 12) [ SeeR

addressed project

[] Stage Construction {explain in remarks)

3R projects
Safety Evaluation Complete (date):

ENCL *3 + ATTACHMT p /og 3

C-16




March 2014

{va¥# Wiod 1OAD YNM DOUEHEA UB[SOp se Ajpie|o § UWIN|OD sk Ul .+ UB LU}IA

payjuap| aie swa)| pJepuelsqns) vn.-ﬂmmﬂ asuBpep _-H_.ncﬂ

Gt Sv Se 5556 S (3 S SL] GL L peeds persod
VIN| VIN| VN VIN| VN[ VN WN| WN| VN 5 5 5 WRIM UepOA | |

Zh| dvA 43 zl zl zZl 13 zZl zl [ Zh Zh| (=) 150 edois epis

b b ] 4 (4 [ 14 4 b4 ¥ [ [ SBUET |BARIL JO #

dWVA | dAVY | dWvY ] a ] gun| eun| aun 7 v V| 99AL uofoes eojdhL

(18R] UOISIOBP YM AJUEJ0 § UWINOD | | U] , UE LM POLRUGPU] 616 SWe)| E.ugmmwﬂ_ﬂmmm Jeye uojsjoeq ubjseq

%G09] %EeS| %5 %S| %9V] %6 BL¥] €9 9 HONN| HONN v opeID Xel

0LF| 6ec| sev 1Sz| 2| ose I2v| 66v| Gev HONN| HONN| 016 0SS (B8 U

Sev| Gev| v 05z| 0sz| o0se Gev<| VIN| Sev HONN| HONN| 016| 0SS [e1uozuon ‘Ui

o0 £eg VIE[ 06| FiE VIN| VIN| ¥6L NVL| NvL| 0S0€ Smipey Ui

%8| %8| 89 9 89 z z z NVL| NVL g | oe1 uopeAlesedns e

% 2| %Sh| % ¢ % 2| %SE| % 2 % 2| %02| %02 %S F| %St| % ¢ 5dojS 55010

05 55| go-0§ [ S| 050t 05 [ [ 0L 0L 08 peeds ubjseq

9 9] 89 8 3 g vN|  WN[  WN oL [ 01 [ePISINO/M Uipwh JOPINOYS

v v v VIN|  VIN ¥ WN| VWN| VN ¥ 3 ¥ [ep=inon wipwa Jepinous

Sl Si| Sieh Zi Zt L zl ZL ZL L 1 ZL| soue @ARIL IO UIPIM

ayEwnn _ pesodaig _ Bunspeg _ piepUES

own _usaac _ Bupspeg _ puepuElS

ajewnin _ n.n&nt_ E_st prepumlS

!!5_5—3.«321_ n..i_am_ piEpUElg

aewnin —uOuocEn_ _ Bupsney _ PEpUElS

spiepueyg ubjseq E

z Z Bpod [BINY
4 edf Aiioed
W o juenedyisse|D [BUiaUNng
692 00} OLE€9Z Wjeipuz
97566 064 192 idjon
VZ6E V520 ainoy
sse|y Aempeoy JIN
g0 O leguepisey [ Byo [ enuepisey [ oo [¥ [enuepisey [ Byo O |enuepisey [ eyio [ Eguepisey [
o O 1 O] emewweny O leusnpul [ o O fewsnpu)  [J o X [m] o O lewmsnpu  [J uogeso Ayoed
016 0%8 0ZIE ZL1G |Ha GE0Z |
00254 00%L 00EbY 61216 [LOY JB6A ey |
g% 55 55 9Ll [PPNIL % AHG
008 ZISk 062¢ [\HA B00Z |
008% 00681 0062¢ JLav 88 ueLnD
awe [
=3 =a] =0] VZ6E=8] V520=v]
Mo[aq paquosap ANIOE] AJIUBP} O} 3 0/PUE O 'O '@ 'Y SUWNIOD G5 |
ZL0Z/02/E0 Z10-VZ6E W 699}
‘)Ep sty ‘#0efoid (#yShe 0pog oeloid | € 4o Z ebey

CENCL “3: ATTACHMT plox3

Change Order Examples

C-17



March 2014 Change Order Examples

Page 3of 3 Project Code #(SA#): Project #: Revise Dale:
16639 IM 392A-012 03/20/2012
Major Structures S=to stay, R=1lo be , P= proposed new struct
Reference Standard Structure Structural | Horizontal Vertical Year
Structure 1D# v | Length Point Feature | d Width Road Capacity | Clearance Cl Buit
C-T-ER R |210 100 I-25/ SH 392 28 392 33 16.92 1965
Proposed Treament of Bridges to Remain in Place(address bridge rail, ity, and allowabls rfacing thick )
LM Remarks

A new structure (C-17-FK) is proposed to replace C-17-ER.

The new structure is a 2-Span(west span 143-6" and east span 125-6") Post-Tensioned Precast Concrete U Girder Bridge. 104'-0"
Roadway, Sidewalk Flowline to Sidewalk Flowline, with 90 degree skew, 6'-6" Sidewalk on each side, bridge rail type 7 (Special)
with pedestrian fence (special).

SH 392 has a raised median and |-25 has a depressed median.
Utilities Continued: Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association, US Cable, Xcel Energy

Note the entry "UNCH" in the Design Standards section. UNCH = Unchanged. The scope of this project is to reconstruct 392 over
I-25 and the ramps, but I-25 mainline alignments and typical section will not be reconstructed or changed as part of this project.
The only change to |-25 mainline will be that the existing bridge piers and barrier in the I-25 median will be removed and

replaced by median cable bamier. The d spans I-25

Note that the NB 1-25 on ramp will have a grade of 6.05%. The "Policy on G tric Design of Highways and Streets" allows fora
grade of up to 5%, however there is exception for up to 7% in certain cases. CDOT has cbtained FHWA concurmrence for a grade of
6.05% and the documentation is on file.

Note that the minimum allowed radius for the ramps is given as 833’ (PGDHS Exh. 3-26, e=6%, design speed = 50 mph). The NB off
ramp has a 400° minimum radius. However, the 400 radius occurs in the terminal area where it is acceptable to have a lower design
speed. The curve meets a design speed of 35 mph, which is acceptable. All other ramp radii are well above the 833 minimum. See
the "Ramps" section on page 823 of the PGDHS. All criteria are met.

The same holds true for the SB off ramp 410° vertical SSD. The minimum vertical SSD allowed for the ramp proper is 425",
The 410" vertical SSD occeurs in the ramp terminal where a lower design speed is allowed. All criteria are met.

ENCL “3: ATTACHMT p F of-3

C-18



Change Order Examples March 2014

Currier, Gray

From: Donna.Harmelink@dot.gov

Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 5:52 PM

To: Currier, Gray

Subject: RE: FHWA Concurrence for use of Federal funds for extension to CDOT Project IM

392A-012, Subaccount 16639

Gray

| have reviewed the 128 and 463 for the extension of Project IM 392A-012. | concurred that Federal Aid Funds can be
used for the construction of the extension. Since this change is for a Project Termini Extensions FHWA will need to
review and sign the CMO when it is written.

Thanks
Dona

From: Currier, Gray [mailto:Gray.Currier@DOT.STATE.CO.US]

Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 3:05 PM

To: Harmelink, Donna (FHWA)

Cc: Ellis, Scott; Zamora, Laura

Subject: FHWA Concurrence for use of Federal funds for extension to CDOT Project IM 392A-012, Subaccount 16639

Donna,

As previously discussed, CDOT Region 4 respectfully requests to extend the subject project 450’ to the east. As we saw
when you and | toured the site this morning, this extension will remove and replace the deteriorated existing asphalt
pavement approach-to-project with a new concrete pavement approach-to-project. The new pavement is needed to
accommodate westbound vehicles’ braking and turning movements, in advance of the new concrete intersection at SH
392 and Westgate Drive currently being built by the project.

The Categorical Exclusion Form 128a (attached) and the Form 463 (attached) have been updated to reflect the proposed
extension. Sufficient funds exist in the current project to perform the work. Please indicate FHWA's concurrence in the
use of Federal funds for this propased project extension by return e-mail. Thank you very much.

Gray Currier, PE-1, CDOT Project Engineer
SH 392 & I-25 Interchange Reconstruction

Project No. IM 392A-012, Subaccount 16639
Cell: (970) 962-4057; gray.currier@dot.state.co.us

<< File: 16639 CatExc Revised.pdf >> << File: 16639 Form 463 Revised.pdf >>

ENCL %4

C-19




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Project Termini Extension Type Il (Paving Plus Time)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | [yiossi o gy
Location:
CONTHACT MODI FI CATION SH 392 & |-25 INTERCHANGE RECO
ORDER Dater | Project Oreer No.:
04/04/2012 011
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
EDWARD KRAEMER AND SONS INCORPCRATED X Increase % Decrease  § 27500919
Complete Address: Total additonal days allowed to complete work; Federal Qversight?
ONE PLAIN VIEW RD PLAIN, WI 53577 45 [ Yes No
Modification Title:
Extension of Project 450" East

The following items are hereby added to your contract at agreed unit prices:

Project Catg Line Item Mo. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
16639-BID 0200 0268 210-04010 Adj Manhole SMCO#11 2.000 EACH $419.43000 $e3s.es
Total added items: F838 .88

The guantities of the following existing contract items are hereby modified as follows:

Project Catg Line [|tem No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Prica Total

16639-EID 0200 0040 202-00220 *Removal of Asphalt Mat 3,833.000 SY §3.05000 $11,680.65

16639-EID 0200 0050 202-00250 *Removal of Pavement Marking 500.000 SF §0.91000 §$455.00

16639-EID 0200 0085 202-00810 *Removal of Ground Sign 1.000 EACH §125.71000 §125.71

16639-BID 0200 0110 203-00080 *Embankment Material (Completa In 13.000 CY $4.23000 §62.79
Placa)

16633-BID 0200 0115 203-00062 *Embankment Material (Complete In 3,862.000 CY §5.52000 §21,588.58

Place) (Special)

16638-BID 0200 0125 203-01100 *Preof Rolling 10.000 HOUR $81.27000 $812.70
16633-BID 0200 0130 203-01500 *Blading 10.000 HOUR $86.35000 $863.50
16638-BID 0200 0150 203-01587 “*Potholing 35.000 HOUR $165.84000 $5,807.80
16638-BID 0200 0175 207-00205 “Topsoll 75.000 CY $3.56000 $267.00
16638-BID 0200 0185 208-00002 *Erosion Log (12 Inch) 200.000 LF $5.08000 $1,016.00

| hereby accept this order, for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS

IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQAHEREGRALL CHANQE.ORDERS
Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Represantative: -
OPTIONAL Eto;
Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Residant Engineer: Date:
[ Participating [J Non-participating ] Participation as noted
Approved Funding by Reglon Program Engineer: Date:
Previous editions may be used until supplies are exhausted CDOT Form 80a 03/03

C-20



Change Order Examples

March 2014

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | [yiossi o | Folrtenaeisin
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Location:
SH 382 & I-25 INTERCHANGE RECO
ORDER Date: Project Order No.:
04/04/2012 011

Contractor; Estimated cost to project:

EDWARD KRAEMER AND SONS INCORPCRATED B Increase % Decrease  § 275.009.19

Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Qversight?

ONE PLAIN VIEW RD PLAIN, WI 53577 45 [ Yes No

Modification Title:

Extension of Project 450" East
The guantities of the following existing contract items are hereby modified as follows:
Project Catg Line Item No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
16639-BID 0200 0190 208-00020 *Silt Fence 900.000 LF $0.98000 $e82.00
16639-BID 0200 0195 208-00034 “Gravel Bag 116.000 LF $4.15000 £481.40
16639-BID 0200 0200 208-00045 “Concrete Washout Structure 3.000 EACH §1,036.81000 $3,110.43
16639-EID 0200 0220 208-00206 Erosion Control Supervisor 24.000 DAY $25.00000 §600.00
16639-BID 0200 0230 210-00810 “Reset Ground Sign 3.000 EACH $60.34000 §181.02
18638-BID 0200 0240 210-00831 *Resst Traffic Signal Head 4.000 EACH $135.77000 §543.08
16638-BID 0200 0270 210-04050 Adjust Valve Box 1.000 EACH £251.43000 §251.43
18638-BID 0200 0275 212-000068 *Seedng (MNative) 0.200 ACRE F699.85000 §130.97
16633-BID 0200 0280 212-00032 *Soil Conditioning 0.200 ACRE $2,384 67000 F476.93
16638-BID 0200 0285 213-00003 *Mulching (Weed Free) 0.200 ACRE §622.09000 F124.42
16638-BID 0200 0370 304-06000 “Aggregate Base Course (Class6) 1,156.000 TON $12.19000 $14,091 64
16639-BID 0200 0400 412-00900 *“Concrete Pavement (2 Inch) 3.812.000 8Y $38.85000 $148,006.20
16632-BID 0200 0462 506-01020 *“Geogrid Reinforcement SMCC#6 3,812,000 8Y $5.40000 $20,584.80

Tensar BX-1100 13.1'/164' {238SY/Roll)

16639-BID 0200 0665 B0&-00010 *Concrete Curb Ramp 17.000 SY $112.31000 $1,900.27

| hereby accept this order, for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Represantative: -

OPTIONAL Ons:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Residant Engineer: Date:

[ Participating [ Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

[ Participation as noted

Date:

Previous editions may be used until supplies are exhausted

CDOT Form 80a 03/03

C-21




March 2014 Change Order Examples

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | [yiossi o | Folrtenaeisin
Location:
CONTHACT MODI Fi CATION SH 382 & I-25 INTERCHANGE RECO
ORDER Dater | Project Oreer No.:
04/04/2012 011
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
EDWARD KRAEMER AND SONS INCORPCRATED X Increase % Decrease  § 275.009.19
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Qversight?
ONE PLAIN VIEW RD PLAIN, WI 53577 45 [ Yes No
Modification Title:
Extension of Project 450" East

The guantities of the following existing contract items are hereby modified as follows:

Project Catg Line Item No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
16639-BID 0200 0680 609-21020 *Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B) 100.000 LF $11.03000 $1,103.00
16639-BID 0200 0710 612-00002 *Delineator (Type II) 10,000 EACH $24.14000 £241.40
16639-BID 0200 0805 614-00011 *Sign Panel (Class ) 6.000 SF $20.11000 §120.86
16639-BID 0200 0825 614-01502 *Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post 10.000 LF $13.07000 §130.70
& Socket)
16639-BID 0200 10968 625-00001 *Construction Surveying (Hourly) 40.000 HOUR £100.00000 §4,000.00
16639-BID 0200 1110 627-00005 *Epoxy Pavement Marking 3.000 GAL $82.47000 24741
168638-BID 0200 1115 B27-00011 *Pavement Marking Paint (Waterborne) 20.000 GAL $41.23000 §824.60
16638-BID 0200 1140 630-00000 *Flagging 780.000 HOUR $12.07000 $9.414.60
16638-BID 0200 1145 630-00007 “Traffic Control Inspection 6.000 DAY $46.09000 §276.54
16633-BID 0200 1150 630-00012 *Traffic Control Management 39.000 DAY §321.00000 §$12,512.00
16638-BID 0200 1205 630-80370 Concrete Barrier (Temporary) 500.000 LF $13.69000 $6,845.00
16639-BID 0200 1515 630-80380 *Traffic Cone SMCO#004, 08/2011 U 50,000 EACH $7.70000 $385.00

| hereby accept this order, for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS

IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQNMERECHALL CHANQEORDERS
Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Represantative: -
OPTIONAL Eto;
Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Residant Engineer: Date:
[ Participating [J Non-participating ] Participation as noted
Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:
Previous editions may be used until supplies are exhausted CDOT Form 80a 03/03

C-22



Change Order Examples

March 2014

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | [yiossi o | Folrtenaeisin
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Location:
SH 392 & |I-25 INTERCHANGE RECO
0 R DER Date: Project Order No.:
04/04/2012 011
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
EDWARD KRAEMER AND SONS INCORPORATED B Increase % Decrease  § 275.009.19
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
ONE PLAIN VIEW RD PLAIN, WI 53577 45 [ Yes No
Moedification Title:
Extension of Project 450" East
The guantities of the following existing contract items are hereby modified as follows:
Project Catg Line Item No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
16639-BID 0200 1525 203-01622 *Sweaping (With Pickup Broom) 30.000 HOUR $130.00000 $3,900.00
SMCO#004 08/2011 U
Total changed item quantities: $274170.33
Total for Contract Modification Crdar 011+ $275009 19

| hereby accept this order, for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Represantative: -

OPTIONAL Ons:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Residant Engineer: Date:

[ Participating [ Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

[ Participation as noted

Date:

Previous editions may be used until supplies are exhausted

CDOT Form 80a 03/03

C-23




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Significant Change to Work (Change Wall Type)

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4201 E . Artkansas Sverue

Derwer, Coloraco 80222 P
Phone 303-757-9011 b e e
DATE: July 4, 2013 RE: 11111 /MNH BB-063

Route BE - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Region requirements)
FROmM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Cantract Maodification Order #7, Design Change-Wal B

This change arder was written to eliminate retaining ¥Wall B and to construct a rock cut an a 0.5:1 slope with rock
anchor stabilization.

As part of the Right-of-Way Agreement with The Bluffers Homeowners Association, CDOT agreed not to disturb
a rock outcropping along a cut slope between Station 589 and Station 591 left. Consultant Design Engineering
included a ground nail wall at this cut in order to comply with the Agreement. Afield investigation by the Project
Engineer revealed that 2 0.5:1 cut slope could be constructed at significant cost savings while till meeting the
Department's cammitment to the locals. Ron Anders of Staff Geotechnical agreed that a slope would be stable
on a 0.5:1 with rock anchors.

The wark will caongist of additional unclassified excavation, rock anchors, and a lump sum settlement with the
Contractor for expenses already incurred for the wall construction. A detailed tabulation of these expenses is
attached. Compensation for unclassified excavation and rock anchors willbe at Contract unit prices. ¥We do not
foresee exceeding the plan guantity for rock anchors; therefore, the quantity for this tem will not be increased.

This work does not impact the critical path; therefore no additional time is required.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $11 520,000.00 or 0.06 percent under the
current allatment as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $11 656 459.00
Projected Costs to Cormpletion $11.650.000.00
Prajected Surplus (D eficit) b6 .459.00 0.05%

Abudget action will not be required for this change. In order to avoid a project delay, the Contractor has been
directed by Farrm 105 to begin wark. Acopy of the completed Farm 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Cal Tollan, Project
Development Area Engineer, on June 26, 2013, Concurrence was obtained from Dan Yan Der YWagon, Project
Manager for this project an June 23, 2013, Written concurrence fram Raoul Jesus of FHWA is attached.

C-24



Change Order Examples

March 2014

Significant Change to Work (Change Wall Type)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.065 | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locelion
Route 66 - East
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
July 4, 2013 7
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [ Decrease  ( $195,019.00)
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
1455 Lost Road Aurcra, Co 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Design Change-Wall B

Your Contract is hereby modified to include a design change at Wall B. This change order was written to eliminate the wall and to
construct the slope on a 0.5:1 slope with rock anchor stabilization.

The work will consist of additional unclassified excavation, rock anchors, and a lump sum settliement for expenses already incurred
for the wall construction. Compensation for unclassified excavation and rock anchors will be at Contract unit prices.

PREVIOUS ADDED REV. PLAN INCR. COST

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TOPROJECT
INCREASE:
203 Unclassified Excavation cY 500,271 2,900 503,171 $3.90 $11,310.00
DELETE:
504 Ground Nail Wall SF 10,258 (6,720) 3,538 $33.60 ($225,792.00)
ADD:
9200 Added Costs-Wall B Deletion LS 0 1 1 $19,463.00 $19.463.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED DECREASED COST TO PRQJECT ($195,019.00)

This work does not impact the critical path, therefore, no additional time is required.

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Representative; =

OPTIONAL nte;

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:

O Participating O Mon-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

a Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 80 07/02

C-25




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Change Basis of Payment (From CY to FA)

MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION '“
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fa—
Phone 303-757-9011 E e ey

DATE: July 24,2013 RE: 11111 /NHEE-063
Route 66 - East

TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as required by Regian)

FROM: (Praject Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #6, bMethod of Measurement for Sediment Removal

This change order was written to change the method of measurement for Sediment Rernoval from cubic yard to
force account.

The plans require that sediment removal be paid on a cubic yard basis. Dueto the large quantities of erosion
bales and silt fence on this project, it is impractical and inefficient to measure and calculate the fractions of cubic
yards at various locations. This was discussed with the Contractor who agreed to accept payment on a force
account basis.

There will be no additional cost for this change order.

This change does not impact the critical path; therefore, no additional time is re quired.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $11 550,000.00 or 0.06 percent under the
current allotrent as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $11 656 459.00
Projected Costs to Completion $11,650,000.00
Prajected Surplus (D eficit) $5.459.00 0.06%

Abudget action will not be required for this change. The Contractor has been directed by Farm 105 to accept
this change in method of measurement. A copy of the completed Form 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Hamid Sullivan, Project
Development Area Engineer, on July 21, 2013.

C-26




Change Order Examples

March 2014

Change Basis of Payment (From CY to FA)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.065 | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66 - East
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
July 4, 2013 6
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $0.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
1455 Lost Road Aurcra, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Method OFf Measurement for Sediment Removal

The items affected by this change are as follows:

Your Contract is hereby modified to change the method of measurement for sediment removal from cubic yard to force account.

PREVIOUS ADDED REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE TO PROJECT
DELETE:
250 Sediment Removal CY 2,000 (2,000) 0 $10.00 ($20,000.00)
ADD:
200 Sediment Removal FA 0 20,000 20,000 $1.00 $20.000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROQJECT $0.00

This change does not impact the critical path; therefore, no additional time is required.

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Authorized by Project Engineer;

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Date:
Contractor Representative: .

OPTIONAL Hele:

Approved by Region Transportation Director; Date: Approved by Resident Engineer; Date:

[ Patticipating [ Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

O Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

Cc-27




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Administrative Settlement of Claim

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Phone Z3-757-8011 TRk L I TR e
DATE: October 25, 2013 Re: 11111/MH BB-06&
Route 66-South
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer per Region reguireme nts)
FR Ohd: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #1171, Administrative Claim Settlement

This change order was written to settle a claim brought by the Contractor for delays, disruptions, and recoup of
liguidated damages. The Contractor initially requested $450000 for delays and disruptions caused by right of-
way acquisition, utility relocation, design changes, and Prebbles mouse trapping. In addition, in the last stages
of the project, the Contractor incurred $70,000 of the liquidated damages they feel were beyond their control,
Without admitting liability or fault, COOT has agreed to an administrative setflement in order to avoid additional
costs regarding this claim. As agreed to by the parties involved, a lump sum payment of $50 000 will be made
to the Contractor on the final estimate for the delays and disruption portion of the claim. In addition, CDOT will
amend time charges to reflect no liquidated damages. Complete details of this claim will be maintained in the
claim package of the project records.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $11 447 058296 or 1.5 percent under the current
allotrnent as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget 1162525900
Projected Costs to Completion §11.447 08296
Projected Surplus (Deficit) F175.176.04 {1.5%)

This administrative settlement was recommended and approved by Gene Overseer, Chief Engineer, an
Septernber 20,2013, Concurrence was ohtained from Brent Ripperton, Region Program Engineer, and from
Jess Coolguy, Region Transportation Director, on September 20, 2013, This change order was discussed with
Jimmy Cera, Project Development Area Engineer, on September 5, 2013, FHWA pre-approval is not reguired
far this change order, because the total cost is less than $250,000.00.

Abudget action will not be required as a result of this change order.

C-28



Change Order Examples

March 2014

Administrative Settlement of Claim

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | int 66.066 | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
Qctober 25, 2013 11
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction Inc. [ Increase [] Decrease $50,000.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
666 Lost Road Aurora, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Administrative Claim Settlement

This change order was written to settle a claim brought by the Contractor for delays, disruptions, and recoup of liquidated damages.

CDOT has agreed to an administrative settlement as follows:

A lump sum payment of $50,000.00 will be made to the Contractor on the final estimate for the delays and disruption portion of the

claim. In addition, CDOT will amend time charges to reflect no liquidated damages.
The items affected by this change are listed below.

PREVIOUS ADDED REV. PLAN

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE
ADD:
900 Claim Settlement LS 0 1 1 $50,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PRQUECT

By sighing below, the Contractor accepts this change as full and final settlement of this claim.

INCR. COST
TO PROJECT

£50.000.00

$50,000.00

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Authorized by Project Engineer;

Date: Date:

Contractor Representative: I

OPTIONAL Dete:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:

[ Participating [ Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

[ Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-29




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Design Error (Incorrect Pipe Size)

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

Phone 303-757-8011 TRk L I TR e
DATE: August 31, 2013 RE: 11111 NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #9, Caorrection of Design Error

This change order was written to correct a design error. After a 24-inch culvert had been installed at Station
B6+50 right, the owner of the water rights carried by this cubrert contacted the Project Engineer and stated that
the culvert was inadequate to handle the required flow. Investigation revealed that the upstream culvert was a
30-inch corrugated metal pipe, although shown an the plans as a 24-inch pipe.

The basis of payment will be at the negotiated unit price of $40.00/inear foot. This is reasonable when
compared to the average bid price of §41.00/inear foot from the 2000 Cost Data Book. Payment for removal of
the previously placed 24-inch cuk ert will be at the unit bid price for removal of culvert.

This change does not impact the critical path; therefore, no additional time is required.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is §1,650 Q0000 or 0.4 percent under the current
allotrnent as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows;

Current Project Budget 51 656 459.00
Projected Costs to Completion $1.650 00000
Projected Surplus (D eficit) $6 459.00 0.4%

Abudget action will not be reguired for this change. The Contractor has been directed by Form 105 to begin
thiswork. Acopy of the completed Form 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Pragram Engineer and with GaryWard, Project
Development Area Engineer, on July 21, 2013

C-30




Change Order Examples

March 2014

Design Error (Incorrect Pipe Size)

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Route 66 - East

Project MNo.: Project Code (SA#):
NH 66-063 11111
Lecation:

ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
August 21, 2013 9
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $2,760.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
1455 Lost Road Aurcra, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Design Error Correction for Culvert

accordance with the Contract Specifications.

The items affected by this change are as follows:

Your Contract is hereby modified to include the correction of a design error at Station 64+50 right.

The work will consist of removing the previously placed 24-inch culvert and installing a 30-inch culvert. All work will be performed in

PREVIOUS ADDED REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOPROJECT
INCREASE:
202 Removal of Culvert LF 305 60 365 $6.00 $360.00
ADD:
617 20-inch Culvert Pipe LF 0 60 60 $40.00 52.400.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT $2,760.00

This work does not impact the critical path; therefore, no additional time is required.

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer; Date:
Contractor Representative: .

OPTIONAL Hele:

Approved by Region Transportation Director; Date: Approved by Resident Engineer; Date:

[ Patticipating [ Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

O Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-31




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Urgent Work (Mudslide / Payment of Repair)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Phone Z3-757-8011 TRk L I TR e
DATE: Septernber 30, 2013 RE: 11111 NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #10, Mudslide Repair and Stabilization

Heavy rains on the night of September 27, 2013 caused a mudslide between Station 72+H0 and Station 74+00
right. This change order provides for the performance of all work necessary to repair and stabilize the cut slope
and roadway damaged by the slide.

The work will include unclassified excavation, rounding of the cut slope, replacement of a Class | sign, removal
and replacement of damaged concrete pavement, and roadway sweeping.

Payment for unclassified excavation will be at the negotiated unit price of $10.00/cubic vard for approximately
2000 cubic yards. This is reasonable when compared to the average bid price of $14.00/cubic yard for similar
guantities in the 2000 Cost Data Book. Rounding of the cut slope will be included in the price of uncla ssified
excavation. Payment for replacement of the Class | Sign will be at the unit bid price for Remaoval of Ground
Sign, Sign Panel Class |, and Steel Sign Post (2 inch round). Payment for removal and replacement of the
concrete pavemnent will be at the negotiated unit price of $36.00/square yard, This is reasonable when
compared to the average bid price for remov al of concrete pavement from the 2000 Cost Data Book plus the
unt bid price for concrete pavement. Roadway sweeping will be paid at the negotiated price of $45.00/hour.
This is reasonable as shown on the attached force account analysis.

This change will delay a construction phasing switch by three working days. Therefore three working days of
additional time will be required. The Contractor will be compensated 3160000 ump surm for additional
overhead. This includes additional costs for Superintendent, trailer rental, phones, gas, fax machine, drinking
water, and other miscellaneous items as listed on the attached justification from the Contractor.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is §1,650 Q0000 or 0.4 percent under the current
allotment as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summoary is as follows:

Current Project Budget 51 656 459.00
Projected Costs to Completion $1.850 00000
Projected Surplus (D eficit) b6 459.00 0.4%

Abudget action will not be reguired for this change. The Contractor has been directed by Form 105 to begin
thiswork. Acopy of the completed Farm 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Pragram Enginesr and with Gary Ward, Project
Development Area Engineer, on July 21, 2013.

C-32



Change Order Examples

March 2014

Urgent Work (Mudslide / Payment of Repair)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.066. | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
September 30, 2013 10
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $30,142.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 3 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Mudslide Repair and Stabilization

2013, between Station 72+00 and Station 74+00 right.

excavation.

Three working days will be added for this work.

The items affected by this change order are as follows:

Your Contract is hereby modified to include work to repair the cut slope and roadway damaged by the mudslide on September 27,

The work will include unclassified excavation, rounding of the cut slope, replacement of a Class | sign, removal and replacement of
damaged concrete pavement, and roadway sweeping. Rounding of the cut slope will be included in the price of unclassified

PREVICUS ADDED  REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TOPROJECT
ADD:
203 Unclassified Excavation (CIP) cY 0 2000 2000 $10.00 $20,000.00
900 Mechanical Broom HR 0 4 4 £45.00 $180.00
900 Remove and Replace Concrete sY 0 225 225 $36.00 $8,100.00
900 Additional Overhead LS 0 1 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00
INCREASE:
202 Removal of Ground Sign EA 25 1 26 $50.00 $50.00
614 Sign Post (2 inch round) LF 100 12 112 $9.00 §$108.00
614 Sign Panel (Class |) SF 350 8 358 $13.00 $104.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT $30,142.00

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer; Date:
Contractor Representative; ;

OPTIONAL Bate;

Approved by Region Transportation Director; Date: Approved by Resident Engineer; Date:

] Participating I Non-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

[ Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-33




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Change Fence (ROW Agreement)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Phone Z3-757-8011 TRk L I TR e
DATE: October 16, 2013 RE: 11111/ NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #11, Right of-Way Agreement-Fence Change

The Right-of-Way Agreer ent with the owners of Parcel 46 required that Fence Combination Wire be placed
between Right-of-Way Point 165 and Right-of-Way Point 166. The plans called for Fence Barbed Wire to be
placed in thig location. This change order authorizes the Contractor to install Fence Combination Wire instead of
Barbed Wire.

Payment for Fence Combination Wire will be at the negotiated price of $&6.00inear foot for 500 linear feet. This
isreasonable when compared to the average bid price of $5.90/linear foot from the 2000 Cost Data Book for
simnilar gquantities.

This change does not impact the critical path; therefore no additional time is required.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is §1,650 Q0000 or 0.4 percent under the current
allotrnent as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget 51 656 458.00
Projected Costs to Completion $1.650 000 00
Projected Surplus (D eficit) $6 455.00 0.4%

Abudget action will not be reguired for this change.

The Contractar has been directed by Farm 105 to begin this wark. A copy of the completed Farm 105 s
attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Kevin tMcGhee, Project
Development Area Engineer, on September 30, 2013,

C-34



Change Order Examples

March 2014

Change Fence (ROW Agreement)

Good Aim Construction

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.066. | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locaten:
oute B6-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
September 30, 2013 11
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:

[ Increase [] Decrease $250.00

Complete Address:

14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011

Total additional days allowed to complete work:

Federal Oversight?
0 [ Yes

[ No

Modification Title:
ROW Agreement-Fence Change

Mo additional time will be allowed for this work.

The items affected by this change order are as follows:

ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT
ADD:

607 Fence Comb Wire w/ Metal Posts LF
DECREASE:

607 Fence Barbed Wire w/ Metal Posts LF

Your Contract is hereby modified to include Fence Combination Wire between Right-of-Way Point 165 and Right-of-Way Point 166.

The Contractor's signature below indicates acceptance of full settlement for the work described, both direct and indirect costs. Any
claims for additional impact costs associated with this change will net be considered.

PREVIOUS ADDED REV. FLAN INCR. COST

QUANTITY  QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TO PRQJECT
0 500 500 $6.00 $3,000.00

5000 -500 4500 $5.50 ($2,750.00)
TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT $250.00

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer; Date:
Contractor Representative: ;

OPTIONAL Diste:

Approved by Region Transportation Director; Date: Approved by Resident Engineer; Date:

[ Participating [ Mon-participating

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer:

[ Participation as noted

Date:

CDOT Form 90  07/02

C-35




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Utility Work (Utility Invoices Contractor)

MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION '“
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fa—
Phone 303-757-9011 E e ey

DATE: October 16, 2013 RE: 11111 NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East

TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)

FROM: (Project Resident Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #12, Relocate 24-inch Water Line (Utility Adjusted)

This change order authorizes the Contractor to pay the City of Ft. Morgan to relocate their 24-inch water line.
The line is located between Station 486+15 and Station 584+00; 9.5 feet left of the proposed centerline, and 2
feet above finished grade. CDOT was unaware of thig line until the City pointed out the |ocation at the
Preconstruction Confarence. The Region Utilities Engineer was contacted, and she determined that the work is
eligible for reimbursement.

The City has provided an estimate for this work of $490,000. A copy of this estimate is attached.

Fifteen days of additional time will be required for this work. It willtake the City five days to obtain the materials
and ten days to install and test the water line.

Payment will be made upon the basis of cerified invoice from the WHilty to the Contractor. The Utility invoice will
be the actual direct and indirect cost of performing the work in accordance with established accounting
procedures. Administrative compensation will be permitted per subsection 102.04 of the Standard
Specifications.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $5,355 215800 or 10.1 percent over the current
allotment as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $4 865 218.00
Projected Costs to Completion 5,355 218.00
Projected Surplus (Deficit) (%450 000.00) 10.1%

Meed to submit Form 1186,

In order not to delay the project, the Contractor has been directed by Form 105 to begin this work. A copy of the
completed Form 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Don Radel, Project
Development Area Engineer, on September 30, 2013,

C-36




Change Order Examples March 2014
Utility Work (Utility Invoices Contractor)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | 1 sa060. | et Code ey

CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatan

oute B6-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
October 16, 2013 12

Contractor; Estimated cost to project:

Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $490,000.00

Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?

14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 15 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Relocate 24-inch Water Line (Utility Adjusted)

Your Contract is hereby modified to include the relocation of the 24-inch water line between Station 486+15 and Station 584+00.
The City of Ft. Morgan will perform this work. The City will submit certified invoices to the Contractor for payment. These invoices
shall be the actual direct and related indirect costs of performing the work in accordance with established accounting procedures.
CDOT will reimburse the Contractor by force account for the certified invoices plus administrative loading per subsection 109.04 of
the Standard Specifications.

The Contractor will provide additional bonding to cover the cost of this work at no cost to the project
Fifteen days will be added for this work.

The items affected by this change order are as follows:

PREVIOUS ADDED  REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TO PRQJECT
ADD:
900 Relocate Water Line FA o 490,000 490,000 $1.00  $490,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT  $490,000.00

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:

Contractor Representative; 2

OPTIONAL Date;

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
O Participating O Non-participating O Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-37




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Utility Work (Contractor Performs Work)

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4201 E. Arkansas Averue
Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

Phone Z3-757-8011 TRk L I TR e
DATE: October 16, 2013 RE: 11111 NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Resident Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #12, Relocate 24-inch Water Line (Contractor Adjusted)

This change order authorizes the Contractor to relocate a 24-inch water line owned by the City of Ft. Morgan.
The line is located between Station 486+15 and Station 584+00; 9.5 feet left of the proposed centerline, and 2
feet above finished grade. CDOT was unaware of thig line until the City pointed out the location at the
Preconstruction Confarence. The Regian Utilities Engineer has determined that the work is eligible for
reimbursement.

The Region tilitie s Engineer has also obtained a Contractor-Adjusted Utility Agreement with the City of Ft.
Margan to cover this work.

Payment will be made based on the negotiated unit price of $50.00/inear foot for approximately 5785 linear feet.
Thig ig reasonable when compared to the average bid price of $55.00/inear foot fram the 2000 Cost Date Book
for similar quantities.

Fifteen days of additional time will be required for this work. It willtake the Contractor five days to obtain the
materials and ten days to install and test the water line. The Contractor will be compensated $15 000 00/urnp
surn for addiional overhead. This includes additional costs for Superintendent, trailer rental, phones, gas, fax
machine, drinking water, and other miscellaneous items as listed an the attached justification from the
Contractor.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $5,065 218.00 or 4.1 percent over the current
allotrnent as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $4.865 218.00
Projected Costs ta Completion 55,085 21500
Frojected Surplus (Deficit) (%200 000.00) 4.1%

Meed to submit Form 1186,

In order notto delay the project, the Caontractor has been directed by Farm 105 to begin this work. A copy of the
carpleted Farm 105 is attached.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Don Radel, Project
Development Area Engineer, on September 30, 2013,

C-38




Change Order Examples

March 2014

Utility Work (Contractor Performs Work)

Project No.: Project Code (SA#):
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | nH 66-065 | 11111
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Lication:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
Qctober 16, 2013 12
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $504,250.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 15 [ Yes [ No
Modification Title:
Relocate 24-inch Water Line {Contractor Adjusted)
Your Contract is hereby modified to include the relocation of the 24-inch water line between Station 486+15 and Station 584+00.
The Contractor will provide additional bonding to cover the cost of this work at no cost to the project.
Fifteen days will be added for this work. The Contractor will be compensated $15,000.00 lump sum for additional overhead. This
includes additional costs for Superintendent, trailer rental, phones, gas, fax machine, drinking water, and other miscellaneous items
as listed on the attached justification from the Contractor.
The items affected by this change order are as follows:
PREVIOUS ADDED  REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIPTION UMIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOPROJECT
ADD:
900 Relocate Water Line LF 0 a786 9785 $50.00 $489,250.00
900 Additional Overhead LS 0 1 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PRQJECT  $504,250.00
The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE CRDERS
Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Representative; 2
OPTIONAL Date;
Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
O Participating O Non-participating O Participation as noted
Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-39



March 2014 Change Order Examples

Traffic Control Plan Change

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E. Arkansas Svenue

Denver, Colaradio 50222 Fa—
Phone 303-7579011 E e ey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: July 25,2013 Re: 111 11/MNH BB-066
Route B6- South

TO: {Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Region requirements)

FROM: {(Project Engineer)

SUBIECT: Contract Modification Order #14, Traffic Control Plan Change

This change order is written to authorize a majaor revision to the Traffic Contral Plan.

The Contractor has proposed constructing a temporary box structure to allow haultrucks to pass under the roadway
from the cut area to the fill area. Specifications for this project limit the time the Contractor may interfere with traffic
between the hours of 3:30 AM and 4:00 PM. The boxes will reduce impacts to the traveling public and allow the
Contractar to work longer hours

The structure will be erected at Station 582400, 40 feet left of the existing traffic alignment. After backfilling, a
detour will be constructed over this box. The existing pavement and embankment at the box outlet will be
excavated to allow the trucks to pass through, Traffic will be maintained on this added detour for the duration of
Phase |. Upon completion of the hauling operation, the structure will be removed and the excavation will be
backfilled in accordance with the Profect Special Provisions.

Alicensed enginger in the State of Colorado designed the structure for the Contractor.

The proposed alignment and traffic control plan changes have been reviewed and are acceptable, as revised, for
the posted speed of this road. The changes have been attached.

All costs associated with this change shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.
There will be no additional time ar cost due to this change.

The projected final cost for this project, including this change order, is $13 445 007 38 or 0.3 percent over the
current allotment as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $13 400,000.00
Projected Costs to Campletion $13 445007 33
Projected Surplus (Deficif) ($45 007 .38) {0.3%;)

The Contractor will not begin work on this change until receiving an approved Form 90.

This change order was discussed with Abby Butment, Staff Bridge Engineer on July 2, 2013, This change arder
was discussed with the Jimmy Cero, Project Development Area Engineer on July 4,2013. Concurrence was
obtained from Rob Crawford, Project Manager, Matt Bemelen, Region Traffic Engineer, and John Cheney, Region
Pragram Engineer an July 2,2013.

C-40




Change Order Examples

March 2014

Traffic Control Plan Change

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | int 66.066 | et Code ey
Lecation:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION il

ORDER Date:

| Project Order No.:
14

July 25, 2013
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $0.00

Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work:
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 280011 0

Federal Oversight?
[ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Traffic Control Plan Change

You are hereby authorized to make a major revision in the Traffic Control Plan for this project. The Traffic Control Plan as revised
will be in accordance with your approved Method of Handling Traffic (attached). The revised Traffic Control Plan will be
implemented to accommodate a more efficient method of hauling excavated material from the cut area to the fill area. Instead of
hauling across the road, the Contractor will be permitted to construct a temporary structure and associated detour to facilitate
hauling under the road.

The structure will be constructed at Station 582+00, 40 feet left of existing centerline. After backfilling, a detour shall be constructed
over this box, The existing pavement and embankment at the box outlet will be excavated to allow the trucks to pass through. Upon
completion of the hauling operation, the Contractor shall backfill the excavation in accordance with the Froject Special Provisions.

A licensed engineer in the State of Colorado shall design the structure for the Contractor.

Mo additional time will be allowed for this change. All costs associated with this change are the responsibility of the Contractor.

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS

IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer; Date:
Contractor Representative: "

OPTIONAL Dete:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:

[ Participating [ Nen-participating [ Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90  07/02

C-41




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Price Reduction (Accept Out of Spec HBP)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Phone 303-757-9011 e A e
DATE: October 30, 2013 RE: 11111 NH 6B-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)
SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #10, Acceptance and Price Reduction of Hot Bituminous Pavemnent

This change order authorizes the Contractor to leave 1800 tons of Hot Biturminous Pavernent placed between
Station 40400 and Station 51400 right in place at a price reduction. A price reduction equalto 28.5 percent of
the unt bid price will be applied to this quantity of Hot Bituminous Pavement.

The composite Pay Factor for density, gradation, and asphalt contentwas 0.90. This is within the specification
reguirements of subsection 105.03. The Laottman test result representing this quantity of Hot Bituminous
Pavement was a 55, which is less than the minimurm requirement of 70, The price reduction far the failing
Laottrnan, as calculated in accordance with subsection 10503, is 28.5 percent.

Mormally, a 28.5 percent price reduction would require the removal and replacernent of the out of specification
material. With the concurrence of the Region Materials Enginesr, CDOT has decided to allow the material to
remain in place at the calculated price reduction for the following reasons:

¢ This Hot Biturminous Pavement is part of a detour transition alignment that will be removed as part of a
future corridor project.

¢ The composite pay factor for density, gradation, and asphalt content was acceptable.

e The Hot Bituminous Pavement has been in place for three weeks and has been subjected to high traffic
volumes. Mo pavement degradation is evident.

Mo addtional time is required far this change.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is §1 650 P00.00 or 0.4 percent under the current
allotmment as shown on the attached Project Financial Statement. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $1 656 455.00
Projected Costs to Completion $1.,650 000.00
Projected Surplus (Deficit) 6 45500 0.4%

Abudget action will not be required for this change.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Pragram Engineer and with Gary LaForce, Project
Development Area Engineer, on October 25,2013,

C-42



Change Order Examples

March 2014

Price Reduction (Accept Out of Spec HBP)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | int 66.066 | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
Qctober 30, 2013 10
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [ Decrease $20,520.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:

Acceptance and Price Reduction for Hot Bituminous Pavement

Mo time will be added for this change.

The items affected by this change order are as follows:

Your contract is hereby modified to include a 28.5 percent price reduction for 1800 tons of Hot Bituminous Pavement placed
between Station 40+00 and Station 51+00 right. A 28.5 percent price reduction is equivalent to a price reduction of $11.40%on.
CDOT will allow the Hot Bituminous Pavement to remain in place.

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT

PREVIOUS ADDED  REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE IO PROJECT
ADD:
900 Price Reduction for HBP TON 0 -1800 -1800 $11.40  ($20,520.00)

{$20,520.00)

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:
Contractor Representative; 2

OPTIONAL Dtz

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:

O Participating O Non-participating O Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-43




March 2014 Change Order Examples

Purchase of Materials (Unused Seed)

MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION '“
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—
Phone Z3-757-8011 RN LT T TEn e
DATE: Movemnber 5, 2013 RE: 11111/ MH 66-063
Route 66 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #16, Purchase of Excess Material

This change order provides for the purchase of Wildflower Seed Mix from the Contractor. Due to a change in
the amount of seeding on the project, the Contractor had an excess of 80 pounds of the mix. The Contractor
indicated that the supplier would not restock the mix because the germination date had passed and it was of no
use to them. The Cantractor also had no use for the material The Region Maintenance Section was contacted
and indicated that there was no use for the mix and they didn't want it in the storeroom.

The basis of payment will be the cost of the material plus a handling charge as justified by the attached invoice.

Mo additional time is required for this change.

The projected cost for this project including this change order is $1,650 00000 or 0.4 percent under the current
allotrnent as shown on the attached Project Financial Staternent. The budget summary is as follows:

Current Project Budget #1656 459.00
Prajected Costs to Completion $1.650000.00
Prajected Surplus (D eficit) $6.459.00 0.4%

Abudget action will not be required for this change.

This change order was discussed with Rock Howell, Region Program Engineer and with Hal Ghavan, Project
Development Area Engineer, on Movember 3, 2013.

C-44



Change Order Examples March 2014

Purchase of Materials (Unused Seed)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.066. | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66-South
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
Novemnber 5, 2013 16
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Construction [ Increase [] Decrease $1650.00
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
14555 Lost Road  Aurora, CO 80011 0 [ Yes [ No

Modification Title:
Purchase of Excess Materials

Your Contract is hereby modified to include a payment for excess Wildflower Seed Mix as shown below:
Material Cost 80 pounds x $20.00/pound = $1,600.00
Handling Cost =% 5000

$1,650.00

Mo additional time will be added for this work.

The items affected by this change order are as follows:

PREVIOUS ADDED  REV. PLAN INCR. COST
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TG PROJECT
ADD:
900 Wildflower Seed Purchase LS 0 1 1 £1,650.00 $1,650.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT $1,650.00

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:

Contractor Representative; 2

OPTIONAL Date;

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
O Participating O Non-participating O Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 90 07/02

C-45



March 2014 Change Order Examples

VECP Change Type of Fence (No Form 90)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E. Arkansas Svenue

Denver, Colaradio 50222 Fa—
Phone 303-7579011 E e ey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: Way 26,2013 Re: 111 11/MNH BB-066
Route B6- South

TO: {Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Region requirements)

FROM: {(Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Contract Modification Order #3, Sound Fence “alue Engineering

This change order authorizes a “Walue Engineering Proposal to install Fence Carsonite (Sound Barrier)(B0 inch) in
lieu of Fence Metal (Sound Barrier) (B0 inch) between Station 400+00 and Station 405+ 5 right.

The Yalue Engineering Proposal has been accepted by the Project Engineer based on the following:

o The change will produce a savings to the Department of $36,869.00.

e The change will provide a product with e quivalent quality and desired appearance.

e« The materials used are recycled rubber and plastic. The fence will be easy to maintain and environmentally
friendly.

The basis of payment is the negotiated price of $126 76/linear foot for 575 feet of fence. The Contractar has
submitted & cost analysis, which has been reviewed and approved by the Project Engineer. The Yalue Engineering
Froposal and cost analysis are attached.

This change will not impact the critical path of the project; therefore, no additional time will be added.
The projected final cost for this project, including this change order, is $12,193,128 73 or 0.5 percent under the

current allotment as shown on the attached Project Financial Staterment. Mo budget action is required. The budget
surmnmmary is as follows:

Current Project Budget $12.254 290 .43
Projected Costs to Completion 1219312879
Frojected Surplus (Deficif) $61,161.64 {0.5%)

This work has been authorized to proceed in order not to delay the project.

This change order was discussed with the Jimmy Cero, Project Development Area Engineer on July 4, 2013,
Concurrence was obtained from Rob Crawford, Project Manager and John Cheney, Region Program Engineer an
July 2,2013.

C-46



Change Order Examples March 2014

VECP Change Type of Fence (No Form 90)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | i s6.065 | et Code ey
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Locatien:
Route 66 - East
ORDER Date: | Project Order No.:
May 25, 2013 2
Contractor; Estimated cost to project:
Good Aim Censtruction [ Increase [ Decrease (§36,869.00)
Complete Address: Total additional days allowed to complete work: Federal Oversight?
1455 Lost Road Aurcra, CO 80011 0 [ Yes ] Ne

Modification Title:
Sound Fence Value Engineering

Your Contract is hereby modified to change the Fence Metal (Sound Barrier)(60 inch) to Fence Carsonite (Sound Barrier){(60 inch)
in accordance with your Value Engineering Proposal. This change affects the materials only. All other specifications pertaining to
the sound barrier will remain the same.

The items affected by this change are as follows:

PREVIOUS ADDED REV.PLAN INCR. COST

ITEM DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY UNITPRICE TOPRGQJECT
DELETE:
607 Fence Metal(Sound Barrier)(60 inch) LF 575 (575) 0 $255.00 ($146,625.00)
ADD:
900 Fence Carsonite(Sound Barrier){80 inch} LF 0 575 575 $126.76 $72,887.00
9200 Value Engineering Incentive LS 0 1 1 $36,869.00 $36,869.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED COST TO PROJECT ($36,869.00)

This change does not impact the critical path; therefore, no additional time is required.

The Contractor accepts this Change Order for work to be performed and prices on which payment is to be based.

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE CDOT CONSTRUCTION MANUAL REQUIRED FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS

Approved by FHWA Operations Engineer: Date: Authorized by Project Engineer: Date:

Contractor Representative: .

OPTIONAL mate:

Approved by Region Transportation Director: Date: Approved by Resident Engineer: Date:
[ Participating I Non-participating O Participation as noted

Approved Funding by Region Program Engineer: Date:

CDOT Form 80 07/02

C-47



March 2014 Change Order Examples

MCRs (CMO 01)

MEMORANDUM

Ty
LS DOT]
4201 E . Arkansas Averue

Drerwer, Coloracho G0222 Fam—

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Phane 303-757-9011 REHFCT o TR
DATE: December 4,2013 RE: 11111 /NHEE-063
Route B6 - East
TO: (Resident Engineer or Program Engineer as per Regian requirements)
FROM: (Project Engineer)

SUBJECT: Minor Contract Revisions

This change order wa s written to authorize the following minor contract revisions:
LINE ITEM #1) Change Order #3 - [TEM 90070035 MUCK EXCAVATION

This itern was added to compensate the Contractor for Muck Excavation between Station 453400 and Station
455+H10 left. This muck was created by existing drainage problems and was due to no fault of the Contractar. The
excavated area is approximately 200 feet by 50 feet by six feet deep.

Due to the difficulty in estimating the cost of this work, the work was performed by force account. The total
estimated cost of this itern is $3,000.00. This item is participating.

This itern was performed concurrently with other work and did not reguire additional time.
LINE ITEM #2) Change Order#5 - [TEM 21001200 RESET END ANCHORAGE

Approximately 463 linear feet of guardrail was removed at Station 414400 to provide access to a planned fil
area. The existing end anchorage had to be reset at the end of the remaining gquardrail run. There was no item
in the plansto pay for thiswork.

The basis of payment for this item is the negotiated price of $522 50/each for one anchor. For similar
guantities, the average bid price from the 2000 Cost Data Bookvaried between $525 00/each to $600.00/= ach.
Therefore, the price is reasonable. The total estimated cost of this item is 1 each @ $552 50/each or $522.50.
This iterm is participating.

This iternwasg performed concurrently with other work and did not require additional time.

LINE ITEM #3) Change Order #9 - [TEM 412-12320 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
SPECIFICATION CHANGE

This item was added to allow a change to the Portland Cement Concrete Paverment specifications. The change
to utilize the most current CDOT specification regarding sawing, sealing, and tining was recommended by the
Region Materials Engineer. For all Partland Cement Concrete Pavement on this project, the Contractor shall
comply with the attached sawing, sealing, and tining specification.

The Contractor agreed to this change at no cost to the project. This item is participating.

This iternwas performed concurrently with other work and did not require additional time.

C-48



Change Order Examples June 2016

MCRs (CMO 01)

Form 94 is obsolete and has been deleted.

C-49



March 2014 Change Order Examples

Example of Simple FA Analysis Justification

MCR Line # 14

A vertical displacement was observed in an existing MSE wall at the east abutment of the
28" st. Bridge over [-225, adjacent to a proposed detour. An investigation by Wilber
Smyth of Staff Bridge and Eric Herricot of Region 8 Hydraulics determined that the wall
had bowed outward due to erosion of backfill material behind the masonry face.

The contractor submitted a lump sum cost of $15,500.00 to repair the wall. This work
includes the removal of block facing, excavation of existing material, followed by the
replacement of backfill material and blocks. Concrete slope and ditch paving will be
placed to prevent further erosion. The contractor’s lump sum price of $15,500.00 was
accepted based on the following analysis. A subcontractor will be doing the work: fringe
benefits are included in the rates. Labor rates are Davis-Bacon rates for this contract,
equipment rates are from the historical data in Chapter 6 of the QC Training Manual, and
material costs were quoted by local suppliers (ABC Concrete and Wilson Precast).

Labor
Laborer (3) 144 hr. x $25.00/hr. $3.600.00
Operator 48 hr. x $35.00/hr. 1,680.00
67% loading 2.412.00
Labor Total $8,817.60 $8,817.60
Equipment
Flatbed Truck 16 hr. @ $20/hr. $ 320.00 $ 320.00

Rental Equipment

Backhoe 6 days (@ $200/day $1,200.00

10% Loading 120.00

Rental Equipment Total $1.,320.00 $1,320.00
Materials
Concrete CI1 B 14 CY (@ $250.CY $3.500.00
Facing Blocks 100 each (@ $12.00 1.200.00

15% loading 705.00

Materials Total $5.405.00 $5.405.00
Subtotal $15,862.60
Administrative loading per 109.04(e) 725.88
Total $16,588.48

Therefore, the contractor’s submitted price of $135,500.00 is acceptable.

No additional time will be added to the contract for this work.

C-50



March 2014

Change Order Examples

ion (Page 1)

Justificat

IS

Example of Complex FA Analys

I T =
|6 #H
3 EID
5L HE
i3 _H = T
S FIER
(3 T =R i3
5 I
5L 1
5T En
En 5
B e
iz K
i 0
0L H
T =h
£ I
REIE [ =
[Essim e ] FTS
a3 iE] 3 E5 | (24 e K

008
=H T OED %
Tsfiep oy zil siep g -Fuises

EE 7 =R

mE i 087 5l =h

[ E3 [ 0 | ET

| EH 0L EH

(E=S i B

EF TSt L 0 K
=3 [} [ 0

F 05k EH 0 K
3 S (A 1]

EE {3 H

EF i Ort 0 =

T El =

o H} =R

0 I3 TS

0 Wu ET H
0% i3 =1 1
0 5T =H E
1
uBpe]  poo3 [meL Wop | 1m0l JAeEy | melr 1o IRAEEM,  |DuBpeT  Paed Bl ®@es | Mmel  JRew [mel 10 s, on To Gondusieg
44310 ¥3d STWIHILW LNaWdING3 Hoavl 44310 ¥3d S WRHALYW ANIWJINDI T ral

HOLIVHINOG J8NS-E53THININLE

BN A-HOLIVHLNOD SIMNLINYLS

@did vsebed (LO3r0Yd
LOETE: UMD
d 0N US| 980 IIESU| 0856 W IEH Jo) SEARUE ¥4 - JIWAILST

C-51



Change Order Examples

March 2014

(Page 2)

Justification

Example of Complex FA Analysis

oM 3L 281 dUI0S 03 LEY'PEZS = (S103920UGDANS) 081'10ZS HewUd) 11Z'E8S
(123 0 %1)

55 ZP09$=06C4+ (00001 §-560° B6L F)E0

Buipeo sieuae

sieuaE N
pong waig Jag

SUNOU BWILSAO 103 3WI IUGIEAS PUE SIUEUSD 'S3DE M B30 1 —I0120U00anS
1509 sJ00RNOIGNS
uosiad Auikipo Jo) AeCrg 2 pue pood o) AeCrses = waid Jad

A eiqmdesay
SENS PUE 3 WU [E30 1 PURID
1230 1 1030RIM0IANS
SPUSE PUE SIUTINSU
®oxIng
MOL$ 4870 (%E +0593) Buipeo| UIWpY
®0¥Ing
w8k
SELEIEN

Buipeo jeyssy wawdinb3 %01
wewdinb3

BuiBpo

%L9 snld

doqen

zH 02404 SUILd Wol paISer 080°z8Z$
H0M SU) 104 UORIC SI010BAU00 3WLd L1288

080'Z8Z$ = LINNOWY 0D

(lea3 40 %1) 860 L$
827288

SPUOE pUE SOURINSU|
Ie3olans

BEI6$=050%+6050%=0555+H000'01$-008'96ZHED OF
82288

HOL$ 130 (%e + 0628) Bupeol uiwpy
1e303anS

—_—

Eupeo) sievale ™ tL6 7

SleUMEW 091'EES

poo4 walQ Bd GLY

wawdinbz paquas ou bujwnssy 0
wawdinb3 9

BuigpoT gzo'sk

SINOU BWLZAD J0) 3L UBEAS PUE S3BUS0 " sabEm J0) EI0L
51509 5,4030RAUOD BWUL
40J22.0U00 8Uild WOy palsanay a3ud  0B0°ZBZS

el
sieL=IRI

Bumpee| Eiey 1wewidinbs 501
wewdink3

%19 snid
Joge

080°'Z82$ = LNNOWY 03

— - = R e
NS PUE SaXonis — ca)aons oous)
10 0Ny B2Aen ¢ saleLpau g
(4 01
S3X08 Yiuall BX9| T
£aX0g Jouall BXpe g
d 05
] 0s
E 0%
E] 5
CIE | ) [oser  Jocl  Jog ] 02
(s/ep z 3 sAep chno 8qol B umog Jee.]
| E3 B ] D
[ 3 EE] [oF
E] o
ol Ei3 S3X0E UIUALL BXT| Z]
dl Eld §3X0g Yauall xpeg I
007 0L =] 0z
El 0z
EE] 0z TRl 0E0) X MAaUD) Allenp UDL | 200z 16
01T 0} = 02
d| 02
] 0z
5 0z
o= [ i3 I [0z
aH 0Z
T z ]
EIF € ]
3 5X08 U3U=1L IO} SIVepy BT €]
= $3X08 UJUAJL BX3| T
d SaX0g UdLall §Xpe T
[D0E 01
X UOY 244 QeD X
pap Ged X AAaUD Allenp wol | L00Z18)|
006 01
H JOIEABIXS BD 18CHE]

C-52



